
G
a

ze
b

o
 w

ith
 S

id
e

w
a

ll 
C

u
rt

a
in

s 
SG

40
9B

R0
1-

M
J 

SG
40

1G
R1

2-
M

J

SG409BR01-MJ
SG401GR12-MJ

12X16FT POLYCARBONATE DOUBLE ROOF GAZEBO

Reach us at：

service@kmcgloble-us.com

(only us)+1 213-816-4788



part 1: Precautions and preparations

part 2: Material list (please check before installation)

part 3

part 4

part 6

part 7

3-6

7-13

14-21

22-29

30-43

44-51

52

part 5



33



1.  Three or more people are required for assembly.

2.  A ladder and electric drill may be necessary. 

3.  Do not erect the structure in heavy winds or inclement weather.

4.  Do not use candles, matches, or any open �ames near the tent.

5.  To better align the screws for practical situations, do not fully 

tighten screws initially.

6.  Professional installation is highly recommended.

4



In case of windy weather, please do not stand in the gazebo.

Please do not stand under the gazebo in case of heavy snowfall.
For safety, please use expansion screws to reinforce the posts to the ground.

In windy weather, please tighten the fence and netting to avoid tearing in high winds.

In extreme weather conditions, you can use a rope to pull the four corners of the gazebo to keep it stable.

Please clear the snow off the roof in time for the heavy snowfall.

Make sure all screws are tightened before use.

Repeat to con rm all screws, buckles and straps every 90 days.

Please keep all screws loose during the assembly process and tighten them after completing the installation.

Do not use or store next to a pole with an open ame or ammable chemicals.

Please note that some parts have sharp edges and should be handled with gloves.

If any parts are missing, broken, damaged or worn, discontinue use of the product until repairs are made or factory 

replacement parts are installed.

Installation of the product in a manner that does not conform to the manufacturer's instructions may result in the loss of 

the warranty policy for this product.

WARNING: This product can expose you to Carbon monoxide, which is known to the State of California to cause birth 

defects or othe ve harm. For more information go to  www.P65Warnings.ca.gov

5

Consult your local authorities to check if permits are required to erect the shed .



6

EQUIPMENT REQUIREED(Not included in boxes) *NOTE:Equipment are not shown to actual size and scale.

EQUIPMENT REQUIREED(Not included in boxes) *NOTE:Tools / equipment are not shown to actual size and scale.

Matters needing attention

SAFETY GOGGLES

LEVEL DRILL

ALLEN KEY

SAFETY HAT

Three or more people 
are required for 
assembloe

Do not fully tighten
screws prior to complete
assembly

STEPLADDER
(6.5Ft Or More)

GLOVES

Right

RUBBER MALLET PHILLIPS SCREW

*The screws need to be aligned with the 
  hole when installing.
*If the screw cannot be tightened ,please 
  do not tight forcely ,as this may cause
  damage to the threaded hole. The correct 
  way is to withdraw the screw and adjust 
  to the right angle ,and try to tighten the 
  screw again.

INSTALLATION PRECAUTIONS

Wrong



7

Part 2: Material list 
(please check before installation)

Parts list

P8 P9-P13

Hardware list



8

M6x10(D10x20)mm

M6x12mm

M6x75mm

M4x12mm

M6x15mm

X x 32(+3)

V x 166(+10)

V1 x 16(+2)

V2 x 8(+2)

W2 x 1

S2

Wa

x 10(+2)

x 5

Z2 x 12

Z1 x 12

M6x60mm

Z x 1

ST4.8x12mm

Y x 34(+4)



9

PARTS

D3 x 4

A x 4

B x 2

B1 x 2

E x 4

C1

D

x 2

x 6

E3 x 6

E2 x 6

E1 x 4

B2 x 2

C x 2



10

D4 x 6

F x 4

F1 x 4

H x 4

G1

G2

x 4

x 4

I x 4

H2 x 2

H1 x 4

F2 x 2

G x 4

PARTS

I1 x 4



11

PARTS

J x 2

J1 x 2

J2 x 2

K2

L

x 1

x 4

M6 x 8

M2 x 12

M x 12

K x 1

K1 x 1 R1 x 2

R2 x 2



12

R3 x 2

R4 x 2

W1

Net 1

x 6

x 4

ZS x 1

Q x 96(+6)

W x 4

Curtain x 4

PARTS



13

PARTS

O4 x 4

O3 x 4O6 x 4

O5 x 4O2 x 4 O1 x 4

P2 x 2P x 4 P1 x 4

O x 4



14

Part 3



15

1

x4

1

V x 12 A x 4 L x 4

V A

L

A

L

1

A



16

2

x2

2 B

B

x 2 B1

B1

x 2 B2

B2

x 2

C

C

x 2 Q x 96C1

C1

x 2

1

1

1

2

2
2

3

3

Q x4Q x4Q x5Q x5Q x5Q x5

C C1

B2

B B1



17

1

1

1

x2

D

D

V

B

B
B1

B1

B2

B2

V x 40 D x 423



18

V x 20 D x 2

V

x2

C

C1

C

C

C1

C1

D

1

1

4



19

A

A

A
A

C

C

C1

C1

X x 32

X

1

1

1

1

1

B

B

B1

B1

B2

B2

5



20

F x 4 F1 x 4 M6 x 8

V x 16 V1 x 16 V2 x 8

11

1

1

1

F F1

F

F

F

F

F1

F1

F1

F1

M6M6

V V

V1

V2

M6

F F1

6



21

W1 x 6W

W

W

W

W

x 4 Y x 34

1

1
1

1

1

2

2

2

2

2

2
2

W1

W

Y

Y

Y

Y

W1

W1
W1

W1
W1

W1

7



22

Part 4



23

x6

1
2

1 2

V x 6 S2 x 6

E2 x 6 E3 x 6 D4 x 6

V
S2

E2

E3

D4

E2
E3

E2

8



24

V x 8 K1

K1

x 1

V

K1 E3

E3

E3

E3

E3

1

1

E2

E2

E2

E2

1

9



25

V x 4

1

1

1

1

1

V

E2

E2

E2

E2

E2

10 Please follow the illustration to install it;otherwise, 
it may cause damage to the E3 component.



26

x412

V x 8 S2 x 4D3 x 4

E x 4 E1 x 4

1

2

E E1

E
E1

E
V

S2
D3

11



27

V x 12

V

V

E1

E1
E

E

E

1

2

2

2

1

2

E1

E

E1

E

E1

2

1

12



28

V x 6

E2

E3

V

V

1

2

1

1

2

2

E3

E2

E3

E2

13



29

R1 x 2 R2 x 2

R3 x 2 R4 x 2 V

V

x 10

M2 x 4

R1

R2

R3

R4

V

M2

R1 R3

V

E3
E2

E2

R2

E1

1

2

3

1

2
3

1

23

2
3

2

3

R1

R3

R4

R2

14



30

Part 5



31

P x 2 P1 x 2
V x 2

J1 x 2

M x 2

1

P P1

P1

V

J1

M

E3

E3The white �lm 
side faces down.P

J1
1

15



32

V x 4P2 x 2P x 2 P1 x 2 G2 x 2

J x 2 J2 x 2 M x 4

1

P P1 P2

M

E3

J
J2

V

G2

The white �lm 
side faces down.

1
1 P2

P1
J

G2

J2

P

16



33

V

V

x 4 M2

M2

x 4

1
1

1

G2
J

J

J2

J2

J1

J1

E1

17



34

K x 1 K2 x 1

ZS

ZS

x 1 Wa x 3

K

K

WaWa
Wa

K1

K2

18



35

1

1

ZS

19



36

O4 x 4O3 x 4O6 x 4 O5 x 4O2 x 4 O1 x 4O x 4

H x 4 H1 x 4

I x 4

H2 x 2

I1 x 4

There is a �lm on the surface of the solar 
panel to indicate the front and back. 
Please check the front and back of each 
panel before removing the �lm.

O4

O3

O5

O1

O

I1

H

H1

O6

H2

O6

x4

x2
The white �lm side faces down.

O2 I

20



37

The white �lm side faces down.

solar panel

solar panel

�ow

Outside

Inside

Connecting 
card strip

solar panel

solar panel

Outside
Inside

Connecting 
card strip

O

O3
H

H1

O3
H1O

H

21



38

The white �lm side faces down.

solar panel

solar panel

�ow

Outside

Inside

Connecting 
card strip

solar panel

solar panel

Outside
Inside

Connecting 
card strip

O1

O4 O1

O4

22



39

The white �lm side faces down.

solar panel

solar panel

�ow

Outside

Inside

Connecting 
card strip

solar panel

solar panel

Outside
Inside

Connecting 
card strip

I1
O5

O2

O2

I

I O5
I1

232023



40

1.Placing the  longer side at the bottom will affect waterproofness.
2.When preparing for installation, make sure to align the vertical lines on the O6 solar panel with the vertical lines on other solar panels.

solar panel

solar panel

�ow

Outside

Inside

Connecting 
card strip

solar panel

solar panel

Outside
Inside

Connecting 
card strip

The white �lm side faces down.

H2

O6

O6

232024



41

V x 10M x 6 M2 x 4

G1

G2

x 4

x 2

G x 4

1

2

V

M

M2

G1

G2

G

G1
G

V

2

1

2

1

2

1

G
G1G2

G

G1

25



42

V x 4F2 x 2

F2
F2

F2

1

1

1

1

1

V

E2

26



43

Wa

Wa

x 2

E2

1

1

27



44

Part 6Part 



45

Pay attention to the sidewall
curtain's installation position.

Q

Q

Curtain

Curtain x 4

One part of 
thecurtain 
has 7 holes.

The other part 
has 5 holes.

The other part 
has 5 holes.

One part of 
the curtain 
has 7 holes.

The other part 
has 7 holes.

One part of the
curtain has 5 
holes.

4

One part of 
thecurtain 
has 7 holes.

The other part 
has 5 holes.

28



46

Curtain

29



47

Pay attention to the sidewall
netting's installation position. Hang the hook attached

to the netting on Part A.

Q

Q

NET

1

A

Net 1 x 4

One part of 
thecurtain 
has 7 holes.

The other part 
has 5 holes.

The other part 
has 5 holes.

One part of 
the curtain 
has 7 holes.

The other part 
has 7 holes.

One part of the
curtain has 5 
holes.

4

One part of 
the curtain 
has 7 holes.

The other part 
has 5 holes.

1

x4

30



48

Net

31



49

 Grassy surfaces

Cement surfaces

To improve wind resistance,be sure to complete this installation step. 
If expansion screws or ground nails are not installed,strong winds may 
topple the gazebo.
Expansion screws are essential for stability on cement surfac, and ground 
nails are for grassy surfaces.All are included in the accessories package.

x 12Z1 Z2 x 12

Z1

Z2

50

32



50



51



if you have any issues with your item please let us know! We will always do our best to comeup with a solution that you will be happy with.Please get in touch with our 
customer service team before returning the product.And pls do not throw the original box(es) if you have not �nished assembling or con�rmedno qualityissues.
Length of return period:
Items can be returned within 30 days of purchase.
In the meanwhile,everything you purchased from us comes with a one-year warranty.
Who is responsible for the return shipping fee:
We will cover the return shipping fees if:
1.Your item has a manufacturing defect in its materials or workmanship.For example, tornwicker or misaligned screw holes.We will send you a prepaid shipping label 
after photosare sent.
2.Your item has been damaged in transit.For example, glass is broken or wicker is damagedWe will send you a prepaid shipping label after photos are sent.
3.You receive the wrong box(es) due to a warehouse error. We will send you a prepaidshipping label after photos are sent of the wrong SKU numbers on the outer box(es).
4.One or more boxes are lost in transit. We will send vou a prepaid hipping label if you no longer 
want the item.
*However, we still hope to work with you for a better solution instead of a return. Please don't hesitate to contact our customer 
service team.
Customer will cover the return shipping fees if:
1 .You don't like the product(s) after receiving the box(es).
2.You no longer need the product(s) but you have received the box(es).
3.You buy the product(s) by mistake but you have received the box(es).
4.Order/Shipment cancellation failed and you have received the box(es).

in order to get a full refund as described in this return policy, all items must be: (1) In a brandnew/unused condition, please provide photos before and after packaging.
(2) When returning, all accessories and parts are �rmly packed in all original packaging.
if your return does not meet the requirements, you may not get a full refund.
When will l be refunded?
The refund is released once the goods have been returned to our warehouse.
What if the product is damaged/defective outside of the valid return period?
We want you to be a happy customer. Please reach out to us by email and we will come upwith a solution to make sure you are satis�ed.�

Reach us at
service@kmcgloble-us.com
������������������������52


